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June 14, 1993

Mr. Brian Oliva

Alameda County Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Oliva:

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORTS, FIRST AND SECOND
QUARTERS 1993, EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Enclosed are the letter reports "Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report First Quarter
1993, Emery Bay Marketplace, Emeryville, California, March 15, 1993 and "Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 1993," June 14, 1993. The reports
summarize the quarterly groundwater monitoring activities performed at the Emery Bay
Marketplace property during January and April 1993 in accordance with the "Work Plan for
Groundwater Monitoring and Free Product Removal at the Marketplace Site, Emeryville
California," July 6, 1990 (Work Plan). The Work Plan was submitted to address
recommendations made in the report "Groundwater Characterization, Emery Bay
Marketplace", June 19, 1990.

The purpose of the quarterly groundwater monitoring program is to confirm that petroleum
hydrocarbons are confined within the Marketplace property and have not migrated to the
downgradient edge of the property. Groundwater has been monitored on the Marketplace
property on a quarterly basis since the first quarter of 1990 (with the exception of the third
quarter of 1990). The enclosed Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports support the
conclusion that groundwater conditions beneath the site are stable. Specifically, the
subsurface conditions beneath the site are as described below:

. The groundwater flow direction across the site has been consistently towards
the west since the inception of the quarterly groundwater monitoring program.
This indicates that wells W-13, W-14, W-20, and W-24 are in the verified
downgradient direction.

. Hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil were detected in the four wells located
on the downgradient side of the site (wells W-13, W-14, W-20, and W-24) less
than 0.4 ppm in both January and April 1993. The January and April 1993
analyses were conducted using lower detection limits (0.05 ppm), as requested
by the ACDEH in a letter to the Martin Group dated August S, 1992. The
chromatographic pattern of the TPH/MO at all four of these locations did not
match the standard chromatograph, indicating that the source of TPH/MO at
these locations is not the same as the source at wells W-7 and W-19.
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. Wells W-7 and W-19 have shown consistent levels of hydrocarbons throughout
the groundwater monitoring program.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (510) 521-5200.
Sincerely,
C

Jylie S. Menack, CEG
upervising Geoscientist

Enclosure (1)

cc:  Lynn Tolin, Martin Group
Richard Hyatt, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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June 14, 1993

Ms. Lynn Tolin

Christie Avenue Partners - JS

5800 Shellmound Avenue, Suite 210
Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Ms. Tolin:

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT SECOND QUARTER 1993,
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE, EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

This letter report documents the results of the quarterly monitoring activities conducted at
the Emery Bay Marketplace (Marketplace) property during April 1993, This is the eleventh
quarterly report submitted in accordance with the "Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring
and Free Product Removal at the Marketplace Site, Emeryville, California," July 6, 1990
(Work Plan) (McLaren, 1990b). The Work Plan was submitted to address recommendations
made in the report "Groundwater Characterization, Emery Bay Marketplace," June 19, 1990
(Groundwater Characterization Report) (McLaren, 1990a).

This letter report presents the results of the depth to groundwater measurements and the
groundwater quality sampling and analyses performed during the month of April 1993. The
data evaluation compares data collected during this quarter to historic data collected at the
site.

FIELD METHODS

Depths to groundwater in all existing wells at the Marketplace property were measured with
a Solinist electronic water level indicator on April 29, 1993. A Marine Moisture Control
Company oil-water interface probe was used to measure depth to oil and depth to
groundwater in the well where free product was present (Well W-5). Hydrologic data sheets
with original field water level data are provided in Attachment A. A summary of historic
depth to groundwater measurements, monitoring well surface casing elevations, and
calculated groundwater surface elevations is presented in Table 1.

A peristaltic pump was used to purge groundwater prior to sampling with a disposable bailer
on April 29, 1993. Groundwater was purged until a minimum of three casing volumes of
groundwater were removed, turbidity readings were below 50 NTUs and temperature,
conductivity and pH readings were stabilized. Groundwater samples were collected in one-
liter amber bottles.

0526RT1
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Groundwater samples from wells W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20, and W-24 were analyzed
for TPH/D and TPH/MO by EPA Method 8015 Modified. For this quarter, groundwater
samples were also analyzed for gasoline and kerosene by EPA Method 8015 Modified.
McLaren/Hart specifically requested lower detection limits of 0.05 ppm for all compounds
analyzed. These samples were sent under chain-of-custody to McLaren/Hart Analytical
Laboratory (MAL) in Rancho Cordova, California. One travel blank was sent as a Quality
Assurance (QA) sample on each day of sampling. The analytical laboratory data sheets, QA
laboratory results, chain-of-custody records, and sampling data sheets are included in

Attachment B. The analytical results are summarized and presented with the historic
analytical data in Table 2.

DATA EVALUATION

The data which are evaluated consist of: 1) groundwater surface elevations, as determined
by the April 29, 1993 depth to groundwater measurements; 2) groundwater flow directions,
as determined from the groundwater surface contour map that has been prepared based on
the groundwater elevations; and 3) groundwater quality data obtained in April 1993.

Groundwater Elevations

The April 29, 1993 groundwater surface elevation contours for the artificial fill material
beneath the site are presented in Figure 1. Elevations from the following wells were
omitted from the preparation of groundwater surface elevation contours for the reasons
described:

. Elevations from Wells W-15, W-16, and W-22 were not used to construct the
map because these wells are completed in the native material below the
artificial fill material.

. The groundwater elevation for Well W-5 was not used because the free
product which occurs in this well is likely to affect the measured groundwater
elevation.

. The elevation from Well W-7 was not used because it is significantly higher

than elevations in adjacent wells. The higher elevation at Well W-7 has
consistently been observed when water elevations have previously been
measured. As discussed in the Groundwater Characterization Report,
perched groundwater conditions may occur within the artificial fill material
at this location.

0526RT1
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Groundwater Flow Direction

The groundwater elevation map for wells completed in the native material is consistent with
previous groundwater flow maps and indicates that groundwater flows in a westerly to
southwesterly direction, toward Christie Avenue. The April 1993 water levels were generally
lower than those measured in January 1993. As discussed in the Groundwater
Characterization Report (McLaren, 1990a), local variations in groundwater flow near Wells
W-4 and W-8 may be caused by the slurry wall that is installed to a depth of 35 feet on the
upgradient property. Well W-8 was not accessible on this date.

Groundwater Quality

Groundwater samples were collected on April 29, 1993 from six wells within and on the
downgradient side of the property (W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20, and W-24). All
groundwater samples collected in April 1993 were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (TPH/D), motor oil (TPH/MO), kerosene (TPH/K), and as
gasoline (TPH/G) by EPA Method 8015 Modified, with a detection limit of 0.05, where
possible. The analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and presented in Figure 1. The
following discussion focuses on the results of the analyses in the quarterly monitoring
program.

The purpose of the quarterly monitoring program is to confirm that total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) are confined to within the Marketplace property and have not migrated
off-site. The six wells (W-7, W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20 and W-24) that were sampled during
this quarter, have been sampled since 1989 (W-7) and since 1990 (W-13, W-14, W-19, W-20,
and W-24). The following is a summary of the past as well as present analytical results for
each of the six downgradient wells.

. Well W-7 is located in the center of the site. TPH/D has been detected in
groundwater at levels ranging from less than 0.5 (non-detect) to 5.6 ppm. The
TPH/D result from the April 1993 sampling was 1.6 ppm. Prior to the April
1993 sampling event, TPH/MO had been detected at levels between 2 and 12
ppm. The April 1993 TPH/MO result was 1.7 ppm, slightly lower than the
lowest concentration perviously detected. Therefore, in the April 1993
sampling, both TPH/D and TPH/MO results were confirmed within the past
range of results or a similar concentration to groundwater sampled from this
well.

. Well W-13 is located on the downgradient, central side of the site. TPH had
never been detected in groundwater from this well prior to the January 1993
sampling event, when TPH as motor oil was detected at 0.11 ppm. The April
1993 sampling result of 0.12 ppm confirmed the January 1993 data. As in
January, the April laboratory data sheet indicated that the gas
chromatographic pattern for motor oil in the sample did not exactly match the
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standard chromatograph. TPH/MO was detected in this well for the first
time in January because the detection limits for TPH were reduced from 0.5
to 0.05.

Well W-14 is located on the downgradient, southern side of the site. Similar
to well W-13, TPH had never been detected in groundwater from this well
prior to the January 1993 sampling event, when TPH as motor oil was
detected at 0.13 ppm. The April 1993 sampling result of 0.15 ppm confirmed
the January 1993 data. As in January, the laboratory data sheet indicated that
the gas chromatographic pattern for motor oil in the sample did not exactly
match the standard chromatograph. TPH/MO was detected because the
detection limits for TPH were reduced from 0.5 to 0.05.

Well W-19 is located within the site upgradient of W-7 on the northwestern
side of the site. The TPH/D detected in April 1990 and January 1993 was
not confirmed in April 1993. TPH/MO has been detected in the past in
groundwater sampled from well W-19 at levels ranging from less than one
(the detection limit) to 34 ppm. The April 1993 TPH/MO result was within
this range at 8.2 ppm. The analytical results indicate that TPH/MO present
in this well match the standard chromatograph.

Well W-20 is located on the far downgradient side of the site. TPH/D has
never been detected in groundwater from this well. TPH/MO detected in
groundwater sampled from well W-20 in April 1991 at 2.3 ppm and in January
1993 at 0.42 ppm was confirmed in April 1993 at 0.38 ppm. It is likely that
TPH/MO has always been present in this well below the detection limits
which have ranged from 0.5 to 1 ppm. The laboratory data sheet indicated
that the gas chromatographic pattern for motor oil in the sample did not
exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Well W-24 is located on the downgradient side of the site. TPH/D has not
been detected in the groundwater sampled from well W-24 in either the
previous or the most recent sampling events. The TPH/MO detected in April
1991 at 1.1 ppm, and in January 1993 at 0.2 ppm was confirmed in April 1993
at 0.14 ppm. It is likely that TPH/MO has always been present in this well
below the detection limits which have ranged from 0.5 to 1 ppm. The
laboratory data sheet indicated that the gas chromatographic pattern for
motor oil in the sample did not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Product thickness has been measured in wells W-5 and W-16 since October 1989. Product
thickness in well W-5 has not changed very much since the free product removal program
ended in June 1991. Product thickness in the most recent five quarters has ranged between
0.80 and 1.5 feet in well W-5. Prior to the end of monthly product removal for well W-5,
product thickness had ranged between 0.71 and 2.12 feet. Prior to October 1991, the
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product thickness in well W-16 ranged between not detected and 0.07 feet. Product has not
been measurable in well W-16 since October 1991.

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The results from the ongoing quarterly monitoring activities conducted at the Emery Bay
Marketplace property are summarized as follows:

- The April 1993 groundwater flow map for the artificial fill (Figure 1) is
consistent with previous groundwater flow maps, and shows that groundwater
flow is toward the west-southwest.

. TPH as gasoline and kerosene were not detected in any wells above the
detection limit of 0.05 ppm, consistent with previous results.

. TPH/MO has been confirmed in wells W-7 and W-19 and TPH/D has been
confirmed in well W-7, where previously detected. The chromatographic
patterns for TPH/D and TPH/MO matched the standard chromatographic
range.

s Hydrocarbons quantified as TPH/MO are present at concentrations less than
0.4 ppm in the four wells located on the downgradient side of the site (wells
W-13, W-14, W-20, and W-24). Hydrocarbons were detected previously in two
of these wells one time in April 1991, and in all of these wells in January
1993, when the analysis was done with lower detection limits. The
chromatographic pattern of the TPH/MO detected at all four of these
locations did not match the standard chromatograph, indicating that the
source of TPH/MO on the downgradient side of the site is not the same as
the source at wells W-7 and W-19.

These results confirm the analytical results of January 1993, which first indicated that the
TPH/D and TPH/MO detected in wells W-7 and W-19 are from a different source than the
TPH/MO detected in wells W-13, W-14, W-20, and W-24, all of which are located on the
downgradient side of the site. Based upon the site use history, it is likely that the source
of TPH in W-7 and W-19 is the former Nielsen Trucking facility which was in the vicinity
of these wells. The site use history for the Marketplace property indicates that an asphalt
producing facility was formerly in the vicinity of the Marketplace building and that a tar-like
substance is distributed throughout the fill beneath this and adjacent properties.

Because TPH/MO was detected in the four downgradient wells when the EPA Method 8015
analysis was performed with low detection limits (as requested by the Alameda County of
Environmental Health), it can be inferred that TPH/MO is present in this area wherever
fill is present at these low concentrations.

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
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If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (510) 521-5200.
Sincerely,
Gl S Mot —

Ujulie S. Menack, CEG
Supervising Geoscientist

cc:  Brian Oliva, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Richard Hyatt, Regional Water Quality Control Board

0526RT1

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION




REFERENCES
McLaren. (1990a). Groundwater Characterization, Emery Bay Marketplace, June 19,1990,

McLaren. (1990b). Work Plan for Groundwater Monitoring and Free Product Removal
at the Marketplace Site, Emeryville, California, July 6, 1990.

0526RT1

MU

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION

amﬂ'ﬂﬂf



64TH STREET
-
W5A
o .
THEATER
W\ ﬁm
fo
W24
@74
‘?o
PROPOSED
TOWN CENTER
w13
W% 41
228
8

= o
= —
g T
i =
= Z
2]
<
&)

%  Groundwater elevation from Wells W-5 and W-7
wera not used to define groundwater contours because:
%  Free product present in Well-W5 may affect
groundwater elevation.
*  Perched groundwater conditions may occur at Well-W7,
causing groundwater elevation to be higher than in
& adjacent wells.
© %% Elevations from Wells W-15, W-16, and W-22 were

wio J8{

FUTURE

OTE
| SITE |

FIGURE 1
GROUNDWATER SURFACE
ELEVATION CONTOURS OF
ARTIFICIAL FILL MATERIAL

EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE
APRIL 29, 1993

@ OVERLAND AVENUE

ND STREET

62
at L'-’//-‘

& i
: APPROXIMATE £
2 LOCATION OF &

SWESTINGHOUSEZ
s SLURRY WALL =

L]
-
-
-
-
-
=

SCALE
| |
0 100 200

LEGEND
@® EXISTING WELL
J& ABANDONED WELL

GROUNDWATER SURFACE
ELEVATION (FT. ABOVE MSL)

3.79

POWELL STREET

GROUNDWATER SURFACE

/5' LINE OF EQUAL
. ELEVATION (FT. ABOVE MSL)

S not used because wells are completed in native material
© below the artificial fill.

F43)

nE

8o ‘:‘

e AN L

i3 a




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS

EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER DEPTHS AND ELEVATIONS
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

(Continued)
Top of
Casing Depth to Groundwater Product
Well Number {Feet) Date Groundwater (Feet) Elevation (Feet) Thickness
(Feet)
01-15-92 4.95 4.53
04-23-92 5.17 4.31
07-21-90 5.07 4.41
10-22-92 5.28 4.20
01-26-93 b.46 5.02
04-29-93 5.39 6.09
W-22 11.67 04-09-90 7.50 4,17
06-07-90 7.36 4.3
07-25-90 7.49 4.18
10-03-90 7.68 3.99
01-03-91 7.88 3.
04-03-91 7.64 4.03
10-25-91 6.69 4.98
01-15-92 7.61 4.06
04-23-92 7.21 4.46
07-21-92 7.69 3.98
10-22-92 7.82 3.85
01-26-93 7.40 4.27
046-29-93 .M 3.96
W-23 9.16 04-09-90 1.51 7.65
06-07-90 1.78 7.38
07-27-90° 2.63 6.53
10-03-90 3.20 5.96
01-03-91 2.36 6.80
04-03-91 0.60" 8.56
10-25-91 2.36 6.80
01-15-92 1.62 7.54
04-23-92 1.18 7.98
07-21-92 2.17 6.99 i
10-22-92 2.76 6.40
01-26-93 0.39 B.77
04-29-93 0.97 B.19
W-24 8.72 06-07-90 4.75 3.97
07-25-90 5.02 3.70
10-03-90 5.00 3.72
01-03-91 5.25 3.47
04-03-91 4.56 4,16
10-25-91 5.09 3.63
01-15-92 4.82 3.90
04-23-92 4.94 3.78
07-21-92 5.00 3.7
10-22-92 5.13 3.59
01-26-93 3.38 5.34
04-29-93 4.98 3.74
a Nielson Property
b Groundwater elevation taken from earlier reports; may not agree with calculated elevation using current top

of casing elevation.
Data not available.
Well W-8 was not accessible on 7-25-90 and 7-26-90. It was sounded on 7-27-90.

NM indicates product thickness not measurable.

Wells W-16 and W-23 were under pressure when sounded in 7-25-90. The wells were allowed to equilibrate and
were resounded on 7-27-90.

Well W-17 not accessible on &-7-90.

Depth to groundwater measured with tape measure because water level was too shallow to measure with oil-water
interface probe.

Well W-16 not accessible on 10-22-92.
Well W-8 not accessible on 01-26-93
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TABLE 2

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date (ppm) (ppm)
W-1 04-14-87 ===t <5™c
02-28-90 <0.5
04-11-90 <0.1 0.57
w-2° 04-15-87 <1 -
W-3° --- ---
W-4° 04-14-87 === <5°
W-4 03-01-90 <0.5 s
04-10-90 <0.1 <0.25
w-5* 09-27-89 20 .o
B-5¢ - ---
w-5A° 04-16-87 <1’ <1’
W-5" 10-25-M1 HFA: Crude 0il or Waste 0Oil
W-6° 04-16-87 <1’ <1’
w-7 09-26-89 1.1 ---
02-28-90 <0,5° s
04-11-90 5.6 7.5
07-30-%0 2.6 2
10-04-90 5 é
01-04-91 4 12
04-03-91 <1.0" 3.2
10-25-91 1.4 2.3
10-25-91" HFA: Biogenic or highly
degraded material
01-16-92 1.6 3.6
04-24-92 3.3 4.9
07-23-92 2.6 4.0
10-23-92" ° 3.8 4.2
01-27-93 <0.5 8.0'
04-29-93 1.6 1.7
W-8 04-17-87 10' ---
09-26-89 7.1 ---
03-01-90 4.5 ---
04-18-90 5.3 ---
w-13 02-28-90 <0.5 =
04-12-90 <0.5 ==
07-27-90 <0.5 <1
10-04-90 <0.5 <1
01-03-91 <0.5 <1
04-04-91 <0.5 <]
10-25-91 <0.5 <«
01-16-92 <0.5 <0.,5
04-24-92 <0.5 <0.5
07-22-92 <0.5 <0.5
10-23-92 <0.5 <0,5
01-27-93 <0.05 0.11:
04-29-93 <0.5 0.12
0526RT1




TABLE 2

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

{Continued)
TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample Concentration Concentration
Well Date (ppm) (ppm)
W-14 02-28-90 <0.,5 ---
04-11-90 <0.1 <0.25
07-30-90 <0.6 <
10-04-90 <0.5 <1
01-04-91 <0.5 <1
04-04-91 <0.5 <1
10-25-91 <0.5 <1
D1-16-92 <0.5 <0.5
04-24-92 <0.5 <0.5
07-22-92 <0.5 <0.5
10-23-92 <0.5 <0.5
01-27-93 <0.05 0.13'
04-29-93 <0.05 0.15'
W-15 09-25-89 1.2 i
04-13-90 1.5 mma
W-16 09-27-89 4.7 il
02-28-90 22 -
04-13-90 9 -
W-17 09-25-89 0.7 .-
04-13-90 1.6 -
W-18 09-26-89 31 -
04-13-90 81 .-
W-19 04-12-90 1.1 o
04-16-90 <0.5° ===
07-27-90 <1 8
10-03-90 <0.5" 3
01-03-91 <0.5 <1
04-03-91 <2.5" 8.4
10-25-91" <0.5 34
10-25-91 HFA: Motor Oil -
01-17-92 <10.0 29
04-23-92 <2.0 7.1
07-23-92 <0.1 7.3
10-22-92' <10 28
01-26-93 0.79 35
04-29-93 <0.05 8.2
W-20 04-12-90 <0.5 ===
04-16-90 <0.5 ---
07-30-90 <0.5 <1
10-03-90 <0.5 <i
01-04-91 <0.5 <1
04-04-91 <0.5 2.3
10-25-91" <0.5 <1
10-25-91" HFA: Volatiles and
Semi-Volatiles not detected .-
01-17-92 <0.5 <0.5
04-24-92 <0.5 <0.5
07-22-92 <0.5 <0.5
10-22-92 <0.5 <0.5
01-27-93 <0.10 0.42'
04-29-93 <0.05 0.38'
W-21 04-12-90 1.4 ae-
04-18-90 1.7 -
0526RT1



TABLE 2

HYDROCARBONS IN GROUNDWATER
EMERY BAY MARKETPLACE SITE

TPH/D TPH/MO
Number Sample < - Concentration Concentration
Well Date {ppm) {ppm)
W-22 04-12-90 <0.5 s=E
04-18-90 <0.5 weu
W-23 04-12-90 2.9 ===
04-18-90 3.6 vee
W-24 06-07-90 <0.5 s
07-27-90 <0.5 <1
10-03-90 <0.5 <1
01-03-91 <0.5 <1
04-03-91 <0.5 1.1
10-25-91" <0.5 <1
10-25-91" HFA: Volatiles and
Semi-Volaties not detected L L)
01-17-92 <0.5 <0.5
04-24-92 <0.5 <0.5
07-23-92 <0.5 <0.5
10-22-92 <0.5 <0.5
01-26-93 <0.05 0.20'
04-29-93 «<0.05 0.14'
Footnotes:
a --- indicates no analysis made for constituent.
b < indicates constituent not detected above this level.
c Grease also not detected above 5 ppm in Wells W-1 and W-4 (Nielson)
d Abandoned well on Nielson property.
e Free product in Well W-5.
f Indicates total gasoline, diesel, and motor oil also not detected above 1 ppm in wells W-5A and W-6.
g Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.3 ppm in Well W-7 on 2-28-90.
h Reporting limits increased from 0.5 ppm to 1.0 ppm (W-7) and 2.5 ppm (W-19) TPH/D on 4-3-91 because
samples were diluted due to presence of motor oil.
i Semiquantified results include gasoline, diesel, and some oil and grease in well W-8.
i Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.4 ppm in Well W-19 on 4-16-90.
k Review of gas chromatograph indicated TPH/D present at 0.3 ppm in Well W-19 on 10-3-90,
L The chromatographic pattern in the sample does not exactly match the motor oil standard chromatograph.
m BTEX analyzed 10/25/91, not detected.
n Hydrocarbon Fingerprinting Analysis (HFA)
o The chromatographic pattern in the sample does not exactly match the diesel standard chromatograph.
0526RT1



ATTACHMENT A

HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEETS



1 WM

INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION LOG

Client Name ana Site: ; Propa Manager: Task Numoer:
l = /474412[57 /2}01.—'[/[';.7,31%]// LLe ] \) b?bﬁﬁc‘z(/ hy/ 20852 FpS a0 |
/ Calibration Event: '
| — 7= 7/ TY/E
e Olinq 6‘42385“)[, Lot sa L2072
l - 570 }? Comaf:mr i) 0
Senal & ,_Z 00 ] anumr 94}. 7
0 = Toun Tag ey N/ /
) Person Cakibrarng: Case:
I Instrument iype; Catbranon Gas:
Mooa:: Cafbrason Gas
Concerranon toom)
I Senas 8: Hesong (ppm).
Calbraor Mooet: J Agusma Reaong
(1t Necessary)
l Commans:
Person Caloraing Dam:
I Ingtrumans Type Calbravon Gas:
Modei: Calbrason Gas
Concersraten (oom):
Serwt 5: Reading tppm):
I Calbramy Moost; Adjused Reacng
(1 Necassary)
Commens
l Person Caubratng; Oate:
Instruman Type: Calbravon Gas:
l Mooer Calbrasen Gas
Cancargranon (pom):
Senau v Reading tppm):
l [ Adied eadng
(H Necessary)
Commens:
' Person Cabraing: Dam:
Instrument Typa: Catbravon Gas:
Modec Calbranon Gas
I Concentratsn (ppm)
Senal & Reacing (ppmy:
Calbranr Moce: AduERs Ranery
(¥ Nacessary)
l Commenes:
Commers:
l NOTE: Return to REHSC Upon Compietion of Site Work.




%%@FD ' DIRECT READING REPORT

Cliant Name and Site: Project Manager: Task Number: Data:
/77/?)’2/(/677’ //ﬂ-c‘t y/2 \ 4 . Ja2insir e K| ov5970S 000 4,//22/573’
jﬂvﬂ Tite: | Weamer Conaibons/ e ju iy
v 7 _ wh &y Se,, m _CM,: Wind Directon: __5 ______ Temperature: 7
Du'ectRead.mg Data
Locamoe: fﬂ;:mgl T & m&m &zw Cancamnn &xljnzﬁ
wW-4 Sty 055y | Wm strg | Vi< ofe | S/5
W-% | Joo% proeV 2/,/ o
w 17 \ l00Y Lo
W =15 J 224 o/ ¢
W- s /23Y /2]
W -/ /055 /e
T fos? ofe
W - /9 )05 /.5/>
W-13 . r2/e
L - /Y Jze o/ 6
W -3 /)27 - c/o
W_-"7 /29 c/ o
W74 /3 2/ ¢
W -2{ /739 2/o
W -2y 1192 c/o
W -2c /149 ; ¥4/ p Y.
Comments:

NOTE: Retum to REHSC Upon Compietion of Site Work. Use Additional Forms it Necessary.




i
i

(e

= Mearen HYDRODATA onte: 4/27/95
PROVECT: Z2aeleT S lict_event: (Juppnton L SAMPLER: D 47t
NO| e O e e MEASUREMENT | CODE COMMENTS
1| - Y 2395\/0\S51 4 0/ |SWilGair Bic Flocpos |
cl?2 | WJ-¢ )| 09ls¢ 3. 02 i
«[3 | W-5 A sels¢| z.eo lao| |55 0%2
41w ';? | e Czﬁ"?ﬂr‘?‘ L'&-
c|{S | W-8 | [ /0l,0 Z,27
el | w-ys | /o 127 Loy
el7 | Wy ’ /c!-z_l;/ @—2-—‘3’—6-: 12T JRne  Floe 2D, 4’.’/4/
<(® | vwoig ] /0 25 2 .56 \L Vgt r Doy Fiecoon
9 \ U-/b == — | Bagud /lmztgﬁs,ﬁ&”
e || v-/q + IAVES 5 29 | Swl i
Nl eyt | N les s (¥ VAult: Rex LlocPep
21 -9 | /13Y 5 5J
e w-sp | |45 Y re
14| - 2/ | 17139 5.39
15| . sz Al yelsgl 77y
18| . 23 | |/ vy, o, 77
17| W-2¢ v lqﬂb /1 4z 4 9y v
18 ||
19 ||
- N
CODES:  -5wL - Static Water Level (Feet) HRS - Total (Hours)
‘IWL - instant Water Level; Non-Static (Feet) PSI - Pressure (psi)?
*OIL - Oil Level (Feet) pH-1to 14

*OWI1 - Ol/Water interface (Feet)
*MTD - Measured Total Depth (Feet)
FLO - Flow Rate (Gallons/Minute)
CUM - Cumulative (Gallons)

Ec - Conductivity (um HOS)
TMP - Temperature (°C)
TRB - Turbidity (NTU)

(Additional Code)

*All leveis are depth from inner casing - describe sny other referencs points in comments column; when in doubt,

describe reference poinL

Note in comments column if well ia not: properly labeled, locked, or sbie 1o be locked. Describe corrective action.

Note flooding of vsuit box, odor, sccess problems.
!Negative pressurs {(Vacuum) psi = approx €12 x mmig)

€ = Coue rFE




A | - (fill owz comopietely)
I.&f.m | WELL OR LOCATION W-2¢
l proJECT 2222467 _flace  event [lunifonty  sampiern L. WalB  pate #/2?/73
. IWL
Well / Hydrotogtc sramtsies Action | Ime | Eumorae | M
I Weil type ﬂt/ Start pump/ Begin | /723
. (MW, EW, esc) (/232 | .25 6°m | &/, &
' Y31 .23 &Fm| & 25
4 _ /2521,25 ¢fn < 5
[ Stop [z53 4.9%
Samoiea VEES"
I (Final IWL) |]302 o g7
Purge caicuiation
I Sl gam e )35 M T2 gusxda £ L gas

SWLio BOPor one
pacxerw BOP  votume

purge volume-
3 casings

'if in scraen)

= /75 aop
Ry

Egquipment Used / Sa{rpung Method / Descnption of Evemnt:
ﬂd Ry ) .Du(u A0 Dol
L 5L7P DLTJA’)A, 7D 6;1 /{t‘f RG6E Cilculs iLJcn.r_

T.D. {as built)

£75
o
AHY

Actuat gations purged
Actual volumes purged

Well yield @
(see below)

coc # Be24

_Sampte {.D. __ Anatvsis . .
Z235( 34— 31 _Z_zzzm@’lm_.

Z35L33-3¢  _Tiis hzep ’L

Additionat comments:

St/ ZL’_Ct‘Le)?Yﬁ /L f]"j

| 4C 70 /atuwt,' L.7¢ S fle Tendip byt 7.4
Gallons purged * | TEMP "CI°F EC PH TURBIDITY
(circie one) (us 7 cm) (NTU)
. Tuis 73.0 2% po é.¢/3 /0. 0L
!A 4. 50 72.4 900 | 6.37 /. 35
1= (.75 72.¢ Yece ¢ o/ 0. 9L
B
k

Tahmu © HY- Minimm MY - WLd::p-nhnma LY - Abis © purge 3 VLY-Min'lnﬁmo-

~ W.L drop voiumes duringone siting ~  volumes by retuming wRabls @ gy
2B voNATe pUTCRL By rRcREEg frarsy taie oF later or next day. SV,

I 57 5

'T




...

SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(fill owt comostety)

wELL o tocaron V=1 3

erosscT 11 2XT Lot E\rﬂnizﬂ?z# saMpLER 2. L/ 7

DaTE ¥/27 /%3
Bumprate | ML

ic smnstics Aatinn. , (low viek
Weil type /72U Start pump/ Begin_| /3577
. (MW. EW, etc.) | /401 |.25 6£m S
| /¥0 & |25 GFm 5)0'?.,-
27 29442 V.20 Gfm| G 7¢C
‘ L/ —d——t diameter.___ ]
(it above scraen) o equals._— gaift casing 7
| ’ KT /43 | ¥ 9 e
s Sampted /425 | - JEs
I o 5 [ (Final IWL) | /430 | 5.S55
0P Purge catcutation
I E ! S qam 5 9 e ] gaszse 3 _gam
o ff‘?:-m ot — SWL io 80Por one purge vowme-
; ; A packarw BOP  vome 3 easmgs
— A Hesg purge caicuiation (Alriitt ontv)
maasured 3 / - iR ats:.
S mn SWEL:..
mgr USE? 1 Sa;g:m'lg Method / Description of Event: Actuiai gations purged =
a5 ;‘Z 1 ”__/;5 o ZE U fB. 9 doe, - — 3
Eibns U fundr . ;
) N J Olewintsen welyied @ /77 /L22)
l (see beiow) :
coc # i R |
_Samote (0. Anatvsis Lab

Z235L37-3¢ _J0IN red _MBI

Additionat commems:

5170 K chm\/

' {E "/' ?tt't'vg T o 6‘@3 §ﬂmloLE ’I:'Z[jlpi )l‘l'. 912,3

r'7‘07/

Gallons purged * | TEMP C/TF) | g PH TURBIDITY
(circie one) (us s cm) (NTU)
/ ¢9.p | 30 77 v %/ 09
z (L8 ) /P s¢c 7 20 32. 6
| > £7.9 | /c/c 7. 24 )0.7Y
3
* Take measurament at { © HY- Minima MY -WiLdrop-anistopurge3 LY - Abis 10 purge 3 VLY - Minim: recnarge -
anproxEnately eacn W.L drop volumes duringone siting ~— volumes By retuming unabie 10 purgs
EENES YORITE Drped.; by reduing purms rate or iater or neoe asy. 3 vokzmes.
cveiing ourrm.
Il 57: 5



A\ Ll g o= | WELL OR LOCATION /’l/'/‘/

ﬁmﬁfﬁ&(ﬁ flace _ event lu,g&ﬁ;‘g; SAMPLER ) LT BATE ‘7’(?7{22

Wel) / Hydiogic statistics Agtion | Ome | umpeze | ML s
Wil type mﬁ Start pump / Begin_| /77 ¥
| (MW, EW, eic.) 1033% . 2) Gfm| 7 LS
. "
é/b’? I -
— SWL —== : . , !
' gi above scraen) c: ouulh_..d‘.azim.mng
| = ‘ Siop /3371 ¥ IRy
' 24 b Samoied MQL! “. 7.
I Y orny (T oo (- & (Finai IWL) (4521 J6. 75
TOP Purge catcuiation _
T, i ’ngn. 50?#‘:- BT gmx-?o-&__gu
— SWL = ; .
‘if in scraen) : : " - 1 ;&.?:%Pag 3::.1:11- : pu;g;:;m'
o ——— BOP Hesd purge caicutation (Alriitt ontyy _
mm”/ L2 % LU 7. (as buity g e
S ckenm SWES L
Equlpmam U?:l / Sarrpung Method / Descnption of Event: Actuai gallons purged Z: Z{
f-.. _)/_5 Ojf?z_?éf: &1 Zb\R ﬂ:ﬂlal Wms purged ‘ =§2
1/5/.77 P r)S LR ED 7_ DO ferz Ande a3 o v/ vi
el Yie
. Crild w75 on, (see below)
coc # _3WZY
Samote I.D. Anaivsis Lab
l 235035 -326 705 mep __ MBT
Additionas comments:
I‘P‘: D1 e Cyery ‘/I 5
F17), Frco oyt B\ Somfle Tonzioify. 385
LGallanspurged - |[TEMPCIE' | go PH TURBIDITY
(circis one) (s 7 cm) (NTU)
1. i 7 7.7 3o 6.ty 3L
K

Taks messurement at § @ HY-Minimai MY -WiLdmp-aclempurge3 LY - Able o purge 3 'VLY - Minimat recharge -
anproxEnETsly each Wl dop =  voumssdifingonesiing  volumas Oy retuming urale ¥ pUISS
casing vorume purged. | by reducing pump rate of |xter oF e Gy, 3 volumes.

mm

I "W 57 TS




l?ﬂmﬂ’?ﬂm [lece mﬁmﬂl‘&;_smsn D, LWATS pare 4/2/23
WL
AL vemlani ssen Astion Ime |Pumprme | U0
l Stanpump/Begin |/Sz2] |
' /Szg 3 Cral S /¢
/53% 1l 2s 6/m | s./&
' is3 91,725 Gl <. /4
—
lI — SWL *
(if above scrasn) . |
_ Siop | /5%01 ¥ | 5 /¢
| pacuar s  Samoied | /SYF | - s
lJ‘{_gEm (;%,'} (Final WL [ J2551 (=05
Purge caicutation
l ,5""0? l I : ./L QMUEAQ/H.-/-g galsx3 = %S. gams. |
- fi"":mnm A s g (N SWLiwo BOPor one purge volume-
m ' W } ‘tl pacxer © BOP  vowume 3 casngs
g;m.. BOP Heag n:n:'ﬁ'm[mlﬂﬂ (Alriift ontyy
mMeasuresa 7 ;s i ais..
Eguipmem Usedll Sampting Method / Descnption of Event: Actuai gations purged ﬂ 5_
‘Dc fer, € Ofsf.‘DMBLE Bailee, a5
({55 DESI6 W T.0. éﬂ- /aunt‘t-“ Cralewtatre.. Well yieid ® ;;Z
. (see below)
coc # Iezd
_Sampte 1D, __Anawsis b
295¢39-Yo __Hoi$ hpop _mBT
_Additbnaacnmems: '
'%DMT IN l«J—gLL/ DL SHeed  oN Later
5/{}"70 K’CC\'L’Y\f o QS‘{
lj‘u‘ 1 Teweey: 647 Samlle Twmwioibyiizee
. Galonspurged © |TEMP CAF) | g PH TURBIDITY
l (circis one) (us s em) (NTUY
. /5 J2.4 YLy 0 6.3 5,29
2. A0 7) & 299 0 (i [ 87
x 45 70,6 12700 | (. %7 350
4,
i
* Take measursmant at { @ HY-Minimai MY -WlLdrop-ansiswmpuge3 LY - Abie o purge 3 ﬁ.mm-
aDproxEnEtsly sscn T Wlgop ~  voumesduringonesiing | vORMes by rewuming unabie 10 PUIGe
SR VST DRTHEL S PERES BRI TR B later or next day. 3 volumes.
- cveiing pumeo.
" 57 I




| A“ sham

{fill o2 compmtaly)

WELL OR LdCATIDN W" ‘7

PROJECT Mﬁfkg'f ﬁ&ﬁ(_m_@m_{:ﬂ;_smsa D \LJATIS  pare iL.Z?wZ?_S_

Well / Hydrologic statistics
—— A,

(MW, EW, atc.)

Action | Time uow\nek

Stant pump / Begm | /£ / {
[zt 25 6fm | 5. %3
/2 ¥ l.2S 4/ 7,85
/635,23 6fm | )o. ) F
[Sioo /CZC 1 ¥ /0.8
_§_amecl |/!r£50 - of 7S
(Final IWL) | /55| <. %/

Purge caicuiation

one

b gaitt. * 9 6 ﬂ-&guxa- f.gagm

SWL to BOP or

‘if in scrasn) e purge voiume-
‘j/ pacxerw BOP  vomme 3 casngs
= 0r & Head purge caicutation (Airiift ontv) _
e ] // Z D fas b G gaess fra.  gam
D.iaseu)  fE— T T
pc /nuSmgSmmMgmaaiDmonft Evem: Actual gallons purged ﬂ |2
.usv B} }4)( fﬁz‘k %ﬁl ATEN L ‘}1 PR aa— =
' E <i1Gwn ¢ . 5; Z, ;
esrxe T2 m M?(a tlathiw, Well yield ® /
I (see beiow)
coe & 37077
Sampte (.D. Anatvsis Lab

Additionat commems:

5% chmzyf f/) _qC

Z35t4]-4= I0is mep _MBT__|

7070 Z{xc»m\, ; 4%1’ S/’)M/Zl" 7:11}3.9,};,: {e[o’{
Gations . |TEMP "C[F "
i R A i 7 Pr TR
v /5 r75.7 | 2870 | ¢op7 | 2¢.3
Iz. 215 7Z.% | Lo .00 52 ¢
AT 92,0 | 7000 | %, 8¢ 7
4,
K

- Minimai MY - WL drop - adie 1o purgs 3

LY - Abls © purge 3

VLY - Minim=at rechame -

* Taks msnsTerm 5 @ HY-
IDPEIOMEtelY Sach T Wlidmp | voumesciingonssming | vORIMSS Dy FeTUming Lk 5 EAg0
Casing vosme purged. | by reducing pump rate or iater o next day. 3 vohRneL.
Cciing oume.
17 57: TS




SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET

(filf otz commetaty)

WELL OR LOCATION / 1/ Z4

PHOJECTML E'VEHTMSMER D.CI T pate M

Well ! Hvaroiogic siztstics Agion | me | Bumprae| MR
weitipe /7L Stan pump s Begn | /77/¢/
| (MW, EW, atc.) 1 /77201 .23 GPml| S5.0&
i | 72.&!23(/», 5./
i [73Z | .23 6/ 2 /5
—d] camae o
— SWL :
(il abave scrasn) 2 DML‘;MM —
' B WEE 12
Samoied /7746 [
Zs (Final IWL) 17747 | 5,03
~—TOP .. Purge catcuiation
| __égum. ggz‘ft- /F gaisx3a= 4{5 2. & gam
‘it in scraem e /3 < em——— S'Nl.!ﬂ:gpog[ :::‘m. pu;g:;:::m-
e i, BOP Head purge caicutation (Alriitt ontvy
3.7 7 N e ——
Equipmem Used / Sampting Method / Descnption of Event: Actual gallons purged &L -
o INANY, lc T lex 3
l ﬂl i (o //,;/:,s;’_?‘i»’[ 2428 Actuat volumes purged
U5 ,;Vz;'f) ta T.0 Fr fanke Cileebtron Well yieid @ ﬂ
I (see beiow)
coc = 22027
Sampte |.D. __Anatvsis LD

)

23SWU3-9Y" XS oo 11787

Additionat commenmns:

50 ﬁcam/ 9,14

' 917 l&‘mm,z é(a{ Semflc Tzs,p,l, 20,7

Gallo TEMP “C/°F
' o || o A Bl A
¢] 0 | Z2eie c.v) | /5.97
£8,./ |z/90 | 497 | 3.20
4’1 £7.0 lz/00 | £ g0 ).c9
Tahmn HY- Minimu MY - WL drop - adie 1o purgs 3 LY-Abhnma VLY-Mm
T Wldmp voumesdurngone siting  vOAITSs by reruming unable 10 pUIge
mmm by recucing pump rate of iatar or next day. 3 volumes.
Sveiing oumo.
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TR

Environmental Engineering Corporation

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

37024

e
SEE SIDE 2 FOR
COMPLETE
INSTRUCTIONS

Ship To: HIB7T  ENV. LABS

2093 GolY CMﬂLﬂ?

B

Coreoovn, ¢ ?5¢70

Project Name: DIlker / Jace

Project Number: 0. o0s 92805 000

Project Location: (State)

FOR L.-IBORATORY USE ONLY

Laboratory Project #:
Storage Refrigerator ID:
Storage Freezer ID:

Sampier Name Jj- LJ/‘?—/?-

. [ 4
T a T

PPE: in Field

Relinquished By:

Al

Da

%73

/700

Zejfw? frJylfll:?d ra:)f Shipment/Shipment 1.D. ‘ . )

Lﬂ% /o8

Relinquished By:

Dute/Timé

Received By or Method of Shipment/Shipment 1.D.

" DalefTime

Relinquished By:

Date/Time

Received By or Method of Shipment/Shipment 1.D.

b |
i "';',Dllefi'm

(check one)

D Other

arnﬂle Disposal

(A Laboratory Standard

Level of
(see Slde%:

M Oz O3
[(Jee [Jec [Jep [Jee [J7

[]a

[s

[(Jea

wrile in l_—h
Analysis Method

ANALYSES REQUESTED

SAMPLE INFORMATION

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY
LbID

Sample ID
Number

Date

Description

Container(s)

Time

23503/ 32

75

=

Locator

Depth

#

Matrix
Type

Pres.

Z 015 Wiph*

TAT

—’Tk:p Blm‘

ANA

Z

A _|H0

NF

2357373 - 7%

/258

M/ =20

7354635 - 3L

/772

St 7Y

235.037)-3%

/42

#h/ )3

235C39 - Yo

757%)

mrn) - 11

735447 -5

/450

mu -1

Z35¢43 44

/1o

iy - 24

WO (oo |~d|onjn & | 0D | =

—
o

ommenis:

Spegial
¥ a'fue, eRosene, DECL, 10 hJohit _oil

loisc

r7iq= ZM.JHZ Qe 7ev oo ‘i"""’"-!)

KEfoi2n

Caolers

H3rP)

Container Types:
B=Brass Tube
G=Glass Jar
O=0ther

A=1 Liter Amber
C=Cassette 1=
P=Polyethylene
V=Voa Vial 0

TAT (Analytical Turn Around Time)
=48 hours

24 hours
3=1 week 4 =2 wecks

= Other

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY  Sample Condition Upon Receipt:

SEND DOCUMENTATION
ﬂ Project Manager/Office:

[0 Client Name:

RESULTS TO (Check ony

whie MeaneK an;—"ﬂn

Company:

Address:

Phone:

FAX:

Common
Analytical Methods

4121
4132

*418.1 Long Method
418.1 Short Method
420.1

* Speclly Total or Dissolved




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA SHEETS,
QA LABORATORY RESULTS,
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS, AND
SAMPLING DATA SHEETS



MBT Environmental
Laboratories

3083 Gold Canal Drive
Rancho Cordova

CA 95670

Phone 916/852-6600
Fax 916/852-7292

Date: May 11, 1993
LP #: 7489

Julie Menack

McLaren/Hart Environmental Engineering
1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Ms. Menack:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the seven samples submitted by you to the
MBT Environmental Laboratories on May 1, 1993, for the project Market Place.

The analysis you requested is:
EPA 8015 Modified (7 - Water)

The report consists of the following sections:

L A copy of the Chain-of-Custody

2. Quality Control Definitions and Report
3. Abbreviations and Comments

4, Analytical results

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing MBT Environmental Laboratories. We are looking forward
to serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this

analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

ora Azimi
Laboratory Director, Principal Scientist
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Storage Freezer ID:
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check one
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8
9
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Container Types: A=1 Liter Amber  TAT (Analytical Tun Amund Tlmt)
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O=0ther V=Voa Vial 0 = Other
FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY  Sample Condition U;on Receipt: ﬂﬂhyﬂk,s‘ﬁv‘“—M SEND DOCUMENTATION DRE§ULTSTO(Checko
ﬂ Project Manager/Office: =
[ Client Name:
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Address: :
Phone: FAX:

413.2 Long Method
413.2 Short Method
418.1 Long Method
418.1 Shont Method
420.1

5022

503€

503.1

524.2

801

8310

Acidity

Alkalinity

BTEX

Chiloride

CLP (see Side 2)
coD

Color
Conductivity
Corosivity
Cyanide
Flashpoint
Fluoride
General Mineral
Hex. Chromium
lon Balance
Melals (write specific
matal & method #)*
Metals 6010°
Metals PP*
Metals Title 22:
TTLC Level
STLC Level
(see Side 2}
Nitrate
Nitrite
Odor
Orp. Load
Org. Mercury
Peroenl Mosiure
Parcant Solid
Perchlorate

Pesticide
s

Total Hardness
Total Solids
TPHD

TPHG
158
Turbidity

* Spacily Total or Dissolved



QUALITY CONTROL DEFINITIONS

METHOD BLANK RESULTS: A method blank (MB) is a laboratory generated sample free
of any contamination. The method blank assesses the degree to which the

laboratory operations and procedures cause false-positive analytical results for
your samples.

LABORATORY CONTROL SPIKES

The LCS Program:

The laboratory control spike is a well-characterized matrix (organic pure
type II water for water samples and contamination-free sand for soil
samples) which is spiked with certain target parameters, and analyzed in
duplicate at approximately 5% of the sample load, in order to assure the
accuracy and precision of the analytical method.

Control limits for accuracy and precision are different for different
methods and may vary with the different sample matrices. They are based
on laboratory average historical data and EPA limits which are approved by
the Quality Assurance Department.

(DC2-CN7489)

MBT Environmental EE‘@
Laboratories 1




QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK

Method: Mod. EPA 8015 Date Analyzed: 05/07/93
Units: mg/L (ppm) Date Extracted: 05/04/93
Batch Number: 930504-1903
Carbon Reporting
Petroleum Fraction Range Limit Concentration
Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 0.050 BRL
Kerosene Range Cl2 - C18 0.050 BRL
Diesel Range Cl2 - c22 0.050 BRL
Motor 0il Range Cc22 - €32 0.050 BRL
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.050 BRL

(DC2-CN7489)

BB Master Builders Technclogies
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Laboratory Control Sample/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate
Method 8015 - Modified

LP#:_7489
Analyst:_EB Batch #:_930504-1903
Date Of Analysis:_05/07/93 Spike Sample ID:_LCSW/LCSDW #54
Column:_DB-1 Spike ID Code:_W2-1565, W2-1556
Instrument #:_PGC #4 Surrogate ID Code:_NA
Matrix: Water Units:mg/L
(2) (®) © @ (© ® ® ACCEPTANCE
LIMITS
SAMPLE + SAMPLE SPIKE
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP. + DUP.
COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. REC. % | RPD % % REC RPD
Gasoline 0 250 133 53 0.97 39 312 26 - 90 <2
Diesel 0 2.50 2.28 91 2.22 89 3 43 - 152 <25

* The RPD recovery is beyond advisory acceptance limits.

Spike Recovery = d
Spike Duplicate Recovery = f
Relative Percent Difference = g

((ec-a)/b) x 100
((e-a)/b) x 100
(lc-e])/((c+te) x .5) x 100

The calibration data associated with

this laboratory project for the same instrument on the same day were within acceptance limits.

MBT Environmental ¢pe
Laboratories .iill

fl Masier Buiiders Technologies
%;

(DC2-CN7489)

Ty



ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS REPORT

BRL Below Reporting Limit
MB Method Blank
MS Matrix Spike
MSD Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCs Laboratory Control Spike
LCSD Laboratory Control Spike Duplicate
RPD Relative Percent Difference
NS Not Specified
NA Not Applicable
COMMENTS

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content.

Values for total petroleum hydrocarbons were calculated based only on detected
peaks.

The gasoline standard was obtained from a local BP station. Gasoline is sold
commercially as unleaded gasoline.

The diesel standard was obtained from a local Chevron station. Diesel is sold
commercially as Diesel Fuel #2.

The kerosene standard was obtained from Post Jeff Chevron/Mobil Products.
Kerosene is sold commercially as jet fuel and kerosene. Other jet fuel sources
may produce different instrument responses and contain different hydrocarbon

chains. The kerosene standard contains the same hydrocarbon chain as commercial
jet fuel.

The motor oil standard was obtained from a local automotive store. Manufacturer
and motor oil type are Pennzoil SAE 10W-40.

The laboratory reported result for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons is a summation
result of the individual analytes.

A reporting limit of 0.05 mg/L (ppm) was requested by the client, which is lower
than the established reporting limit of 0.50 mg/L (ppm). As a result, 1000 mLs
of sample were extracted and concentrated to a final volume of 1.0 mL, causing
the established reporting limit to be lowered by a factor of 10.

(DC2-CN7489)

Master Buildgers Technologies
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Project

Name: Market Place
Sample

Description:_Trip Blank
Sample

Number: 235631

Date

Received: 05/01/93
Date

Analyzed: 05/07/93

PETROLEUM FRACTION

Gasoline Range
Kerosene Range
Diesel Range

Motor 0il Range

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Comments:

CARBON

RANGE

C7 - Cl4
clz - C18
clz2 - Cc22
c22 - C32

{a) Derived from EPA 8015.

Modified EPA 8015 {a)

EPA 3510

Project

Number: 04.0059805.000

Lab Project-
ID Number:_ 7489-001

Date

Sampled: 04/29/93

Date

Extracted:_05/04/93

Batch

Number: 930504-1903

REPORTING

CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ng/L (ppm) ng/L (ppm)
BRL 0.050
BRL 0.050
BRL 0.050
BRL 0.050
BRL 0.050

Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

Only the requested petroleum fractions are reported.

Approved By: ﬂ}\uuQ,W/?ﬂam oL

Nancy #icDonald, Qualit) Control Chemist

Date: 6‘”//@

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MBT Environmental

Laboratories
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Project

Name: Market Place
Sample

Description:_MW-20

Sample

Number: 235633

Date

Received: 05/01/93
Date

Analyzed: 05/10/93

PETROLEUM FRACTION

Gasoline Range
Kerosene Range
Diesel Range

Motor 0il Range

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Comments:

Modified EPA 8015 {a)

EPA 3510

Project

Number: 04.0059805.000

Lab Project-
ID Number:_7489-002

Date
Sampled: 04/29/93
Date
Extracted:_05/04/93
Batch
Number: 930504-1903
CARBON REPORTING
RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT
mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
c7 - Cl4 BRL 0.050
clz - C18 BRL 0.050
clz - C22 BRL 0.050
cz22 - C32 0.38 {b} 0.050
0.38 0.050

{a} Derived from EPA 8015.

Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} The chromatographic pattern of motor oil in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Only the requested petroleum fractions are reported.

Approved By: (?L,“ig: Zkﬁmjﬂ;gﬂ J&L.
Nancy #cDonald, Quality Control Chemist

Date: 5 ////QZ

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

MBT Environmental £f:
Laboratories
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a})
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Market Place Number: 04.0059805.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description:_Mw-14 ID Number:_7489-003
Sample Date
Number: 235635 Sampled: 04/29/93
Date Date
Received: 05/01/93 Extracted:_05/04/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 05/07/93 Number: 930504-1903

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 BRL 0.050
Kerosene Range Cclz2 - C18 BRL 0.050
Diesel Range cl2 - c22 BRL 0.050
Motor 0il Range c22 - (C32 0.15 {b) 0.050
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.15 0.050

Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame
ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} The chromatographic pattern of motor oil in the sample

does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Only the requested petroleum fractions are reported.

Approved By: ‘ ! Date: dﬁé??%?
Nancy McDonald, Qualify Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

0127938015MODW
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a})
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Market Place Number: 04.0059805.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description: Mw-13 ID Number:_7489-004
Sample Date
Number: 235637 Sampled: 04/29/93
Date Date
Received: 05/01/93 Extracted:_05/04/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 05/07/93 . Number: 930504-1903

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 BRL 0.050
Kerosene Range clz2 - C18 BRL 0.050
Diesel Range Cl2 - C22 BRL 0.050
Motor 0il Range c22 - C32 0.12 {b} 0.050
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 0.12 0.050
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{b} The chromatographic pattern of motor oil in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Only the requested petroleum fractions are reported.

Approved By:ﬁIZL&%i%L:)inglﬂl&n L Jon: Date: :;Zwézg
Nancy ¥McDonald, Qualiky Control Chemist t

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

0127938015M0ODW

Master Builders Technowogiss
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Market Place Number: 04.0059805.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description: MwW-19 ID Number:_7489-005
Sample Date
Number: 235639 Sampled: 04/29/93
Date Date
Received: 05/01/93 Extracted:_05/04/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 05/07/93 Number: 930504-1903

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range c7 - Cl4 BRL 0.50
Kerosene Range Cl2 - C18 BRL 0.50
Diesel Range clz - C22 BRL 0.50
Motor 0il Range c22 - €32 8.2 0.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 8.2 0.50
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

- ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

The sample was diluted 10 fold to bring target petroleum
fractions within linear working range.

Only the requested petroleum fractions are reported.

soproves bv: (e Wlattrpom s bate: 523
Nancy McDonald, Qualiity Control Chemist T

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8015 {a)
Preparation Method: EPA 3510

Project Project
Name: Market Place Number: 04.0059805.000
Sample Lab Project-
Description: Mw-7 ID Number:_7489-006
Sample Date
Number: 235641 Sampled: 04/29/93
Date Date
Received: 05/01/93 Extracted:_05/04/93
Date Batch
Analyzed: 05/08/93 Number: 930504-1903

CARBON REPORTING
PETROLEUM FRACTION RANGE CONCENTRATION LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)

Gasoline Range C7 - Cl4 BRL 0.50
Kerosene Range Cl2 - C18 BRL 0.50
Diesel Range cl2 - c22 1.6 0.50
Motor 0il Range €22 - C32 1+:7 0.50
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 3.3 0.50
Comments: {a} Derived from EPA 8015. Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

The sample was diluted 10 fold to bring target petroleum
fractions within linear working range.

Only the requested petroleum fractions are reported.

Approved By: ! Date: éﬁéﬁé&?
Nancy McDonald, Qualify Control Chemist

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.

0127938015MODW
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TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Analytical Method:
Preparation Method:

Project

Name: Market Place
Sample

Description:_Mw-24

Sample

Number: 235643

Date

Received: 05/01/93
Date

Analyzed: 05/08/93

PETROLEUM FRACTION

Gasoline Range
Kerosene Range
Diesel Range

Motor 0il Range

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Comments:

CARBON
RANGE
c7 - Cl4
Clz2 - C18
cl2 - c22
Cc22 - C32

{a} Derived from EPA 8015.

Modified EPA 8015 {a}

EPA 3510

Project

Number: 04.0059805.000

Lab Project-
ID Number:_7489-007

Date

Sampled: _04/29/93

Date

Extracted:_05/04/93

Batch

Number: 930504-1903

REPORTING

CONCENTRATION LIMIT

mg/L (ppm) mg/L (ppm)
BRL 0.050
BRL 0.050
BRL 0.050
0.14 {c) 0.050
0.14 0.050

Gas Chromatograph with flame

ionization detector is used to perform the analysis.
Modification is due to the quantitation of petroleum
fraction instead of non-halogenated volatile compounds.

{c} The chromatographic pattern of motor oil in the sample
does not exactly match the standard chromatograph.

Only the requested petroleum fractions are reported.

Approved By: | Eéz“i? mm;l&m :é“ :
N ’

ancy McDonald, Quality Control Chemist

Date: $///23

The cover letter and attachments are integral parts of this report.
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